Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (Continued)

(V) Common stockholders� equity:

The acquisition method of accounting yields numerous adjustments to assets and liabilities as described above. The net effect of such
approximately $6.1 billion adjustment is presented as an increase in common stockholders� equity, including the acquisition of Old GGP
stockholder common stock with New GGP, Inc. common stock at an estimated value of $14.00 per share based upon the �when-issued� closing
price of the New GGP common stock on the NYSE on November 5, 2010.

(W) Noncontrolling interests in consolidated real estate affiliates:

Represents an adjustment of $49.9 million to noncontrolling interests in our consolidated real estate affiliates to reflect the increase in the value
of the consolidated venture�s net assets attributable to such noncontrolling joint venture partners.

14

Edgar Filing: General Growth Properties, Inc. - Form FWP

26

Old GGP

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

for the Year Ended December 31, 2009

Historical

Less
Distribution

of
THHC(A) Offering Plan

Acquisition
Accounting Total

(In thousands)
Revenues:
Minimum rents $ 1,992,046 $ 65,653 $ � $ � $ (59,332)(G) $ 1,867,061
Tenant recoveries 883,595 19,642 � � � 863,953
Overage rents 52,306 2,701 � � � 49,605
Land sales 45,997 45,997 � � � �
Management fees and other
corporate revenues 75,851 23 � 6,382 (B) � 82,210
Other 86,019 2,333 � � � 83,686
Total revenues 3,135,814 136,349 � 6,382 (59,332) 2,946,515
Expenses:
Real estate taxes 280,895 13,827 � � 907 (H) 267,975
Property maintenance costs 119,270 5,572 � � � 113,698
Marketing 34,363 1,071 � � � 33,292
Other property operating costs 529,686 32,573 � � (1,416)(I) 495,697
Land sales operations 50,807 50,807 � � � �
Provision for doubtful
accounts 30,331 2,539 � � � 27,792
Property management and
other costs 176,876 17,645 � 600 (C) � 159,831
General and administrative 28,608 � � � � 28,608
Strategic initiatives 67,341 5,380 � � � 61,961
Provisions for impairment 1,223,810 680,683 � � � 543,127
Depreciation and amortization 755,161 19,841 � � 376,337 (J) 1,111,657
Total expenses 3,297,148 829,938 � 600 375,828 2,843,638
Operating income (loss) (161,334) (693,589) � 5,782 (435,160) 102,877
Interest income 3,321 1,689 � � � 1,632
Interest expense (1,311,283) (1,337) � 147,220 (D) (25,129)(K) (1,187,855)
Loss before income taxes,
noncontrolling interests,
equity in income of
Unconsolidated Real Estate
Affiliates and reorganization
items (1,469,296) (693,237) � 153,002 (460,289) (1,083,346)
(Provision for) benefit from
income taxes 14,610 22,585 � 2,073 (E) � (5,902)
Equity in income of
Unconsolidated Real Estate
Affiliates 4,635 (28,209) � � (21,256)(L) 11,588
Reorganization items 146,190 (6,963) � (153,153)(F) � �
Income (loss) from continuing
operations $ (1,303,861) $ (705,824) $ � $ 1,922 $ (481,545) $ (1,077,660)
Basic and diluted (loss)
earnings per share:
Basic $ (4.11) $ (1.12)(M)
Diluted $ (4.11) $ (1.12)(M)
Weighted average numbers
of common shares
outstanding:
Basic 311,993 931,383 (M)
Diluted 311,993 931,383 (M)

Edgar Filing: General Growth Properties, Inc. - Form FWP

27

15

Edgar Filing: General Growth Properties, Inc. - Form FWP

28

Old GGP

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010

Historical

Less
Distribution

[…]

Interest income 1,087 118 � � � 969
Interest expense (1,050,241) (2,690) � 116,965 (D) (20,993)(K) (951,579)
Loss before income taxes,
noncontrolling interests, equity
in income of Unconsolidated
Real Estate Affiliates and
reorganization items (242,838) (12,430) � 121,302 (388,220) (497,326)
(Provision for) benefit from
income taxes (19,797) (13,352) � � (E) � (6,445)
Equity in income of
Unconsolidated Real Estate
Affiliates 60,441 6,394 � � (15,942)(L) 38,105
Reorganization items (93,216) (42,476) � 50,740 (F) � �
Income (loss) from continuing
operations $ (295,410) $ (61,864) $ � $ 172,042 $ (404,162) $ (465,666)
Basic and diluted (loss)
earnings per share:
Basic $ (0.94) $ (0.49)(M)
Diluted $ (0.94) $ (0.49)(M)
Weighted average numbers of
common shares outstanding:
Basic 316,849 936,239 (M)
Diluted 316,849 936,239 (M)

16

Edgar Filing: General Growth Properties, Inc. - Form FWP

29

Old GGP

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009

Historical
Less Distribution

of THHC(A) Offering Plan
Acquisition
Accounting Total

(In thousands)
Revenues:
Minimum rents $ 1,487,288 $ 49,390 $ � $ � $ (51,104)(G) $ 1,386,794
Tenant recoveries 674,750 14,827 � � � 659,923
Overage rents 26,214 1,465 � � � 24,749
Land sales 38,844 38,844 � � � �
Management fees and
other corporate revenues 57,569 23 � 4,787(B) � 62,333
Other 57,031 832 � � � 56,199
Total revenues 2,341,696 105,381 � 4,787 (51,104) 2,189,998

Expenses:
Real estate taxes 210,443 10,111 � � 680(H) 201,012
Property maintenance
costs 77,704 3,617 � � � 74,087
Marketing 21,840 738 � � � 21,102
Other property operating
costs 394,414 24,372 � � (1,065)(I) 368,977
Land sales operations 42,046 42,046 � � � �
Provision for doubtful
accounts 25,104 1,181 � � � 23,923
Property management
and other costs 130,485 13,024 � 450(C) � 117,911
General and
administrative 22,436 � � � � 22,436
Strategic initiatives 67,341 5,380 � � � 61,961
Provisions for
impairment 474,420 181,273 � � � 293,147
Depreciation and
amortization 576,103 15,221 � � 272,862(J) 833,744
Total expenses 2,042,336 296,963 � 450 272,477 2,018,300
Operating income (loss) 299,360 (191,582) � 4,337 (323,581) 171,698
Interest income 1,754 487 � � � 1,267
Interest expense (983,198) 811 � 102,522(D) (21,591)(K) (903,078)
Loss before income
taxes, noncontrolling
interests, equity in
income of
Unconsolidated Real
Estate Affiliates and
reorganization items (682,084) (190,284) � 106,859 (345,172) (730,113)
(Provision for) benefit
from income taxes 10,202 15,849 � 2,073(E) � (3,574)
Equity in income of
Unconsolidated Real
Estate Affiliates 39,218 3,090 � � (15,942)(L) 20,186
Reorganization items (47,515) (3,832) � 43,683(F) � �

$ (680,179) $ (175,177) $ � $ 152,615 $ (361,114) $ (713,501)

Edgar Filing: General Growth Properties, Inc. - Form FWP

30

Income (loss) from
continuing operations

Basic and diluted (loss)
earnings per share:
Basic $ (2.16) $ (0.75)(M)
Diluted $ (2.16) $ (0.75)(M)

Weighted average
numbers of common
shares outstanding:
Basic 311,861 931,251(M)
Diluted 311,861 931,251(M)

17

Edgar Filing: General Growth Properties, Inc. - Form FWP

31

Old GGP

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(A) Distribution of THHC:

Reflects the revenues and expenses transferred to THHC pursuant to the Plan. In particular, as described in "Management's Discussion and